

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF GEORGIA

THE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIELLE BOWDEN, JACQUELINE  
PEARCE, KARLA JASPER, and  
CHRISTIAN SPROUSE, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

CASE NO.

Court of Appeals No. A18A1249

---

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, INC. and GEORGIA  
ALLIANCE OF COMMUNITY HOSPITALS, INC., as AMICI CURIAE, IN  
SUPPORT OF THE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.'S  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

Jason E. Bring  
Georgia Bar No. 082498  
Chesley S. McLeod  
Georgia Bar No. 627503  
W. Jerad Rissler  
Georgia Bar No. 14024  
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP  
171 17th Street, NW, Suite 2100  
Atlanta, Georgia 30363  
404.873.8500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Georgia Hospital Association  
and Georgia Alliance of Community Hospitals*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iii |
| I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1   |
| A. Amicus Curiae – The Georgia Hospital Association. ....  | 1   |
| B. Amicus Curiae – The Georgia Alliance Of Community<br>Hospitals. ....  | 1   |
| C. Interest of Amici Curiae. ....  | 2   |
| II. INTRODUCTION .....   | 3   |
| III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES .....  | 8   |
| A. The Court Of Appeals’ Opinion Fundamentally Misconstrues<br>Georgia’s Hospital Lien Statute And Places An Impossible<br>Burden On Hospitals That Is Not Contained In The Lien<br>Statute. ....                    | 8   |
| 1. Sections 470 And 471 Evince A Common Legislative<br>Intent To Grant Lien Rights To The Hospital, And<br>In Turn Provide For Perfection Of The Lien<br>In The Amount Claimed To Be Due For The Hospital. ....      | 8   |
| 2. The Purpose Of The Hospital Lien Filing Is<br>To Provide Notice To Those Who May Be Liable;<br>It Need Not Be Exact. ....   | 10  |
| 3. The Hospital Lien Statute Does Not Impose<br>Upon Hospitals The Impossible Task Of<br>Predicting What A Plaintiff Or A Jury May Later<br>Insist Is A “Reasonable Charge” .....                                    | 11  |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Incorrectly Assumes That A<br>Violation of The Hospital Lien Statute May Support Ancillary<br>Causes of Action For Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation<br>Against Hospitals. .... | 13  |
| C. Filing Liens Consistent With Chargemaster Rates Cannot, As<br>A Matter Of Law, Qualify As A False Statement. ....   | 15  |
| 1. The Court Of Appeals’ Fractured Opinion As To<br>Whether The Hospital Liens At Issue Are Sufficient To<br>Support Fraud-Based Claims Misconstrues The Reach<br>Of This Court’s Prior Holding In Bowden II. ....   | 15  |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 2.  | Chargemaster Rates Provide A Reliable And Consistent Benchmark By Which Hospitals Perfect Their Liens.....                            | 17 |
| a)  | Georgia Courts Allow Hospitals To Charge And Collect Rates Consistent With Their Established Charges. ....                            | 18 |
| b)  | Georgia Courts Routinely Allow Patients To Recover Hospital Charges As Reasonable Damages In Their Personal Injury Claims. ....       | 19 |
| c)  | Chargemaster Rates Provide A Reliable And Consistent Benchmark By Which Hospitals Perfect Their Liens.....                            | 22 |
| D.  | Liability Exposure Under Georgia’s Hospital Lien Statute May Prompt Unintended Consequences For Courts, Providers, And Patients. .... | 26 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION.....   | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>   |
|---|------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                  |
| <u>Allen v. Spiker,</u><br>301 Ga. App. 893 (2009) .....  | 19               |
| <u>Barnes v. Cornett,</u><br>134 Ga. App. 120 (1975) .....  | 19               |
| <u>Bellsouth Telecomm., LLC v. Cobb Cnty.,</u><br>342 Ga. App. 323 (2017) .....                                 | 13, 15           |
| <u>Best Jewelry Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Reed Elsevier Inc.,</u><br>334 Ga. App. 826 (2015) .....                      | 6, 13, 15        |
| <u>Bowden v. The Medical Center, Inc.,</u><br>297 Ga. 285 (2015) .....  | 3, 5, 16, 17, 19 |
| <u>Cox v. Athens Regional Medical Center, Inc.,</u><br>279 Ga. App. 586 (2006) .....                            | 18, 19           |
| <u>Emory Healthcare, Inc. v. Pardue,</u><br>328 Ga. App. 664 (2014) .....                                       | 20               |
| <u>Johnson v. Cook,</u><br>123 Ga. App. 302 (1971) .....  | 19               |
| <u>Kennestone Hosp., Inc. v. Travelers Home and Marine Ins. Co.,</u><br>330 Ga. App. 541 (2015) .....           | 13               |
| <u>Kight v. MCG Health, Inc.,</u><br>296 Ga. 687 (2015) .....   | 5, 11            |
| <u>Macon-Bibb County Hosp. Auth. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.,</u><br>793 F. Supp. 321 (M.D. Ga. 1992) ..... | 8, 9, 10         |
| <u>Marquis Towers, Inv. V. Highland Group,</u><br>265 Ga. App. 343 (2004) .....                                 | 16               |
| <u>MCG Health, Inc. v. Perry,</u><br>326 Ga. App. 833 (2014) .....  | 20               |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <u>Middleton v. Troy Young Realty, Inc.,</u><br>257 Ga. App. 771 (2002) .....                     | 16    |
| <u>Morrell v. Wellstar Health System, Inc.,</u><br>280 Ga. App. 1 (2006) .....                    | 18    |
| <u>Sikes v. State,</u><br>268 Ga. 19 (1997) .....   | 12    |
| <u>Somerville v. White,</u><br>337 Ga. App. 414 (2016) .....                                      | 13    |
| <u>Southern General Ins. Co. v. WellStar Health System, Inc.,</u><br>315 Ga. App. 26 (2012) ..... | 21    |
| <u>State Farm Mt. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Adams,</u><br>288 Ga. 315 (2010) .....                        | 22    |
| <u>Thomas v. McClure,</u><br>236 Ga. App. 622 (1999) .....  | 9     |
| <u>Wylie v. Denton,</u><br>323 Ga. App. 161 (2013) .....  | 16    |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |       |
| O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4.....   | 4     |
| O.C.G.A. § 10-1-372.....  | 4     |
| O.C.G.A. § 13-6-11.....   | 11    |
| O.C.G.A. § 24-9-921(a) .....  | 20    |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-470.....   | 4, 11 |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-470(b).....  | 8, 27 |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-471 .....  | 9     |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-471 (a)(1) .....   | 9, 27 |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-471(a)(2) .....  | 9     |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-471(a)(2)(B) .....   | 9     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-471(b).....   | 10, 13 |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-472.....  | 9      |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-473.....  | 14, 21 |
| O.C.G.A. § 44-14-477.....  | 14     |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, 42 U.S.C. §<br>18001 (2010).....   | 25     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |        |
| 42 C.F.R. § 413.13(e).....   | 23     |
| 83 FED. REG. 41144 at 41686 (Aug. 17, 2018).....   | 24, 25 |
| American Hospital Association, “ <i>Underpayment by Medicare and<br/>Medicaid Fact Sheet</i> ” (Dec. 2017) .....   | 23     |
| Georgia Hospitals’ Economic Impact (April 3, 2018) (available at<br><a href="https://www.gha.org/Newsroom/Economic-Impact">https://www.gha.org/Newsroom/Economic-Impact</a> )..... | 23     |
| REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: MEDICARE PAYMENT POLICY, Chapter 3 .....   | 23     |
